at
ed

fi

n
an

ci
al

 s
ta

te
m

en
ts

D
ec

la
ra

tio
n

of

co
rp

or
at

e
go

ve
rn

an
ce

115Annual report 2021 Dexia Crédit Local

f. Sensitivity of the fair value of level 3
financial instruments to reasonably possible
alternative assumptions
Dexia Crédit Local measures the fair value of the level 3 finan-
cial instruments using some unobservable inputs. As this
unobservable character result in a certain degree of uncer-
tainty into the valuation, an analysis of the fair value sensi-
tivity of Level 3 instruments to alternative assumptions was

performed as at 31st December 2021. The sensitivity analy-
sis has been conducted using reasonably possible inputs or
applying assumptions in line with the valuation adjustment
policies for the financial instruments in question.
The table hereunder summarizes the financial assets and lia-
bilities classified as Level 3 for which alternative assumptions
in one or more unobservable inputs would lead to a signifi-
cant variation in fair value.

(in EUR million) 2020

Financial
instruments

Non observable
inputs

Alternative assumptions Impacts on fair value measurement

Worst case Best case Worst case Best case

Bonds Credit spread +/- one standard deviation (2.1) 2.1

Loans Credit spread 580 bps 50 bps (354.7) 180.4

CDS Credit spread +/- one standard deviation (17.9) 11.6

Derivatives

Interest Rate +/- one standard deviation (10.4) 10.4

Spread of CBS +/- one standard deviation (4.9) 4.9

Inflation +/- one standard deviation (0.1) 0.1

Total (390.2) 209.6

(in EUR million) 2021

Financial
instruments

Non observable
inputs

Alternative assumptions Impacts on fair value measurement

Worst case Best case Worst case Best case

Bonds Credit spread +/- one standard deviation (0.03) 0.03

Loans Credit spread 500 bps 75 bps (218.0) 102.2

CDS Credit spread +/- one standard deviation (11.4) 8.6

Derivatives

Interest Rate +/- one standard deviation (10.5) 10.5

Spread of CBS +/- one standard deviation (10.5) 10.5

Inflation +/- one standard deviation (0.3) 0.3

Total (250.7) 132.1

The unobservable input in the valuation of bonds and credit
default swaps (CDS) classified in level 3 is the credit spread.
The alternative assumptions used to measure the fair value
sensitivity of those financial instruments are based on the dis-
persion of the spreads used for their valuation, and consist of
applying a shock of +/- one standard deviation to the credit
spreads. The sensitivity of the bonds’ fair value is estimated
to range from EUR -0.03 million (reflecting a deterioration in
the above mentioned inputs) to EUR +0.03 million (reflecting
an improvement in the above mentioned inputs), while the